Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MYRTLE L. BAILEY,
)




)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-0944 EC




)

MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Myrtle Bailey is subject to fees for the late filing of lobbyist expenditure reports for June, September, November, and December 2001.  Because Bailey’s appeal from the Missouri Ethics Commission’s assessments of late filing fees for February, April, May, July, August, and October 2001 was not timely filed, we have no jurisdiction over Bailey’s appeal from those assessments, and Bailey is liable for them.   

Procedure

On June 11, 2002, Bailey filed a petition seeking this Commission’s determination that she does not owe the late filing fees.  On June 21 and June 24, 2002, Bailey filed additional information.

On December 23, 2002, Ethics filed a motion for summary determination.  Under our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B), we will grant the motion if Ethics establishes facts that (a) Bailey does not dispute and (b) entitle Ethics to a favorable decision.  Although we gave Bailey until January 13, 2002, to respond to the motion, she did not respond.  

Findings of Fact


1.  Bailey registered as a lobbyist on January 23, 2001.  


2.  Bailey did not timely file her lobbyist expenditure reports for the periods of February, April, May, June, July, August, September, October, November and December 2001.  


3.  Ethics assessed late filing fees as follows:  


Number of
Date of


Report
Due Date
Date Filed
Days Late
Fee
Assessment Letter


February 2001
03/10/01
01/15/02
309
$3,090
05/24/02


April 2001
05/10/01
01/15/02
250
2,500
05/24/02


May 2001
06/10/01
01/15/02
218
2,180
05/24/02


June 2001
07/11/01

01/15/02
188
1,880
05/24/02


July 2001
08/10/01
01/15/02
158
1,580
05/24/02


August 2001
09/10/01
01/15/02
127
1,270
05/24/02


September 2001
10/10/01
01/15/02
97
970
05/24/02


October 2001
11/10/01
01/15/02
63
630
05/24/02


November 2001
12/10/01
01/15/02
36
360
01/18/02


December 2001
01/10/02
01/15/02
5
50
01/18/02


4.   Bailey terminated her status as a lobbyist with her report for February 2002. 


5.  Bailey received the assessment letters for February, April, May, July, August, and October 2001 on May 25, 2002.   


6.  On May 29, 2002, Bailey’s son signed the certified mail receipts for the assessment letters for June and September 2001.  Ethics’ records do not show that anyone signed a certified mail receipt for Ethics’ assessment letters for November and December 2001.  


7.  Bailey filed her complaint with this Commission on June 11, 2002.  

Conclusions of Law

I.  Jurisdiction


Ethics asserts that Bailey’s complaint is untimely as to the assessments for February, April, May, July, August, and October 2001.  


Section 105.963.4 provides: 

Any person assessed a late filing fee may seek review of such assessment or the amount of late filing fees assessed, at the person’s option, by filing a petition within fourteen days after receiving actual notice of assessment with the administrative hearing commission, or without exhausting the person’s administrative remedies may seek review of such issues with the circuit court of Cole County.  


We have no jurisdiction to hear a complaint filed out of time.  Community Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Director of Revenue, 752 S.W.2d 794, 799 (Mo. banc 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 893 (1988).  Ethics established that Bailey received the assessments for February, April, May, July, August, and October 2001 on May 25, 2002.  However, Bailey did not file her appeal until June 11, 2002.  Because she did not file the appeal within 14 days after receiving actual notice of those assessments, we have no jurisdiction over the appeal as to those assessments.

II.  Late Filing Fees


Ethics does not contest our jurisdiction over Bailey’s complaint for the reporting periods of June, September, November, and December 2001.
  


Bailey registered as a lobbyist in January 2001.  As a lobbyist, Bailey was required to file lobbyist expenditure reports pursuant to section 105.473.3(1), which provides:


During any period of time in which a lobbyist continues to act as an executive lobbyist, judicial lobbyist or a legislative lobbyist, the lobbyist shall file with the [ethics] commission on standardized forms prescribed by the commission monthly reports which shall be due at the close of business on the tenth day of the following month[.]


Bailey argues that she did not continue to act as a lobbyist.  She argues that within 30 days after she registered as a lobbyist in January 2001, the organization found another lobbyist, and that she resigned from service with that organization in June 2001.  However, the lobbyist statutes expressly require direct notice from the lobbyist to Ethics upon a change of status.  Section 105.473.1 provides in part:  

Each lobbyist shall file an updating statement under oath within one week of any addition, deletion, or change in the lobbyist’s employment or representation. 

“Shall” signifies a mandate and means “must” in the present tense.  State ex rel. Scott v. Kirkpatrick, 484 S.W.2d 161, 164 (Mo. banc 1972).  Bailey admits that she did not terminate her status as a lobbyist until she filed her February 2002 report.  Because Bailey was registered as a lobbyist and had not terminated her status, she was required to file reports for June, September, November, and December 2001.  


Section 105.492.5 requires the assessment of a fee for late filing:

Any lobbyist who fails to timely file a lobbying disclosure report as required by section 105.473 shall be assessed a late filing fee of ten dollars for every day such report is late. 


Bailey’s report for June 2001 was due on July 10, 2001, but she did not file it until January 15, 2002.  Therefore, the report was 189 days late, and she is liable for a late filing fee of $1,890.
  Bailey’s report for September 2001 was due October 10, 2001, but she did not file it until January 15, 2002.  Therefore, the report was 97 days late, and she is liable for a late filing 

fee of $970.  Bailey’s report for November 2001 was due December 10, 2001, but she did not file it until January 15, 2002.  Therefore, the report was 36 days late, and she is liable for a late filing fee of $360.  Bailey’s report for December 2001 was due January 10, 2002, but she did not file it until January 15, 2002.  Therefore, the report was five days late, and she is liable for a late filing fee of $50.  

Summary


Because Bailey’s appeal from Ethics’ assessments for February, April, May, July, August, and October 2001 was not timely filed, we have no jurisdiction over the appeal from those assessments.  Bailey is liable for the late filing fees as Ethics assessed for those periods.  For the periods of June, September, November, and December 2001, Bailey did not timely file reports; thus, she is also liable for the late filing fees for those periods:


June 2001
$1,890


September 2001
970


November 2001
360


December 2001
50


We grant Ethics’ motion for summary determination and cancel the hearing.    


SO ORDERED on February 5, 2003.




_______________________________




KAREN A. WINN




Commissioner

	�Bailey included with her additional information copies of notices from Ethics dated May 24, 2002, stating that Ethics had not received reports for February, March, and April 2002.  Because this Commission only has jurisdiction over appeals from Ethics’ assessment of late filing fees and Ethics had not yet assessed late filing fees for February, March, and April 2002, those periods are not at issue in this case.  


	�The record does not show why Ethics regarded the due date as July 11 rather than July 10, 2001.  July 10, 2001, was not a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday.  Therefore, the report for June 2001 was 189 days late.


	�Bailey filed the appeal from the assessment letters for June and September 2001 within 14 days after her son signed for receipt of them.  Ethics’ exhibits do not show when Bailey actually received notice of the assessments for November and December 2001; thus, Ethics does not contest our jurisdiction over the appeal from those assessments.   


	�The record is not clear why Ethics calculated the fee based on 188 days late.  
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